

### Office of the City Clerk BOARDS, COMMITTEES & COMMISSIONS

# 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue Citizens' Corridor Planning Task Force (1ACCPTF)

#### **CREATED BY:**

Resolution 23693, adopted November 14, 2023

#### **MEMBERSHIP / QUALIFICATIONS:**

Membership shall consist of 15 members who shall serve without compensation and are appointed as follows:

- 1. Seven (7) members representing neighborhoods along 1st Avenue;
- 2. Five (5) members representing business interests;
- 3. One (1) member representing alternative modes of transportation;
- 4. Two (2) members representing regional users of 1st Avenue;

#### **FUNCTIONS:**

The purpose of the Task Force shall be to advise the Department of Transportation and Mobility and the Mayor and Council on:

- 1. The roadway alignment that will modernize 1st Avenue as a 4-lane enhanced roadway from Grant Road to River Road; and
- 2. Roadway design.

The Task Force shall coordinate, as appropriate, with the City of Tucson's Complete Streets Coordinating Council.

#### QUORUM:

Pursuant to T.C. § 10A-140(a), this BCC is designated as "Category 1", for which a majority of the members currently appointed and serving shall constitute a quorum.

#### **TERMS OF OFFICE:**

Consistent with the term of the 1st Avenue Citizens' Corridor Planning Task Force itself, each member shall serve four (4) years from the date of appointment, subject to an eight (8) year continuous service limitation. The Task force shall automatically terminate on June 30, 2027. The term may be extended by separate resolution of the Mayor and Council.



## Office of the City Clerk BOARDS, COMMITTEES & COMMISSIONS

#### APPLICABILITY OF TUCSON CODE CHAPTER 10A, ARTICLE XIII:

The provisions of T.C. Chapter 10A, Article XIII (T.C. §§ 10A-133 through 10A-139 inclusive) shall apply to the 1st Avenue Citizens' Corridor Planning Task Force.

#### **OPEN PUBLIC MEETING LAW REQUIREMENTS:**

This public body is defined as an advisory committee and must comply with all the provisions of the Open Public Meeting Law.

#### **SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:**

Transportation Department – (520) 279-5545

#### Historical Notes:

November 14, 2023 - Mayor and Council adopted Resolution 23693 creating the 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue Citizens' Corridor Planning Task Force.